The number of incidents reported in the first quarter of 2022 are ten percent (10%) 
higher than in the first quarter of 2021, but the number of WSIB claims reported (i.e. 
higher severity incidents) were forty-four percent (44%) lower. 

There were one-hundred and sixty-five (165) lost time days incurred in the first quarter 
which is a twenty-five percent (25%) increase from 2021, that is primarily attributed to 

two (2) lost time claims which began in the fourth quarter of 2021. Lost time days occur 
when an employee is off work for a scheduled shift(s) past the date of injury.

[...]

to the nature of work performed by the employee unless the contrary is shown. Within 
the context of the City, presumptive clauses apply to Fire Fighters who have been 
diagnosed with specific cancers, heart injuries or post-traumatic stress disorder.  

There were one-hundred and twenty-four (124) transition days incurred in the first 
quarter of 2022, which is a significant increase when compared to 2021. Transition days 
occur when an employee is able to return to work but requires accommodation as a 
result of their work-related injury or illness.